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Ottawa,

May &,
1 9 5 Q.

Br. ks Do Pe ﬂm.y,
Under Secretary of State for External Affairs,
Gttews.

Dear Mr., Heeney:

Replying to yours of Mey 1, your file 44{-KVL-40, really
the technical position is as you state it in the last parsgraph of
your letter.

The practicel position is thut & movement such as Mr.
Tanake proposee would be objected to very strongly by mamy in Canada
- probably the Alberte Govermment,

Recognizing as I do the difficulty of replying to Mr.
Tenaka, other than on s technically sccurate basis, I nevertheless
suggest thet the repercussions would be bad if & group movement such
as he recommends was started andi especially to the sugar-beet fields
of Alberta.

I mould suggest that & noncommittal reply be sent.

A yesr ago, because of our contect with the Japanese
problem, Mr. Tanska approached this Department on the question of the
roturn of some of the former residents of Cenads snd 1 advised him to
let the matter stand, which he has done until now.

Probzbly the same results would follow if you send & non-
committel reply.

Yours very truly,

A, MaclNemars
“l“ ( )



DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR
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DEPUTY MINISTER'S OFFICE \ -
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FOR THEY

The External Affsirs Department seem
inclined to agree that men who were born in Canada and who,
during the war, were sent to Japan might now be allowed to
come back,

This seems to me a matter on which there
should be masterly inactivity.

Even in the case of men or women born in
Caneda it does seem to me that they should be "allowed to
suffer for their sins". After all they chose to go to Japen;
they were not compelled.

OO Ll
A, MacNemarsa
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The External Affairs Department seem
inclined to esgree that men who were born in Canada and who,
during the war, were sent to Japan might now be allowed to
come back.

This seems to me a matter on which there
ghould be masterly inactivity.

, Even in the case of men or women born in
Canada it does geem to me that they should be "allowed to
suffer for their sins®, After all they chose to go to Japanj
they were not compelled.
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REPLY Yo BE ADDRESSED TO:
THE UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
OTTAWA

our file No.44-KVIL-40

The Depyty Minister,
Depgrtment of Labour,
C T T .{i -’I p&.

Mr. MacNamara

Ottawa,
May 1, 1950.

L refer to your letter of Apri
oncerning the proposal put forward by lMr. George

e —

Deputy Minister of Labour |

8

Tanaka for the return to Canada of Japanese-
Canadians living in Japan.

As you mentioned in the second paragraph
of your letter under reference, the only group of
Japanese-Canadians that would be considered eligible
for re-entry to Canada would be those persons of the

Japanese race who were born in this country.

It would

appear from Mr., Tenaka's letter that he was referring
only to this group when he put forward his suggestion
concerning their return to Canada as indentured labourers.

I presume that you will concur in my
opinion therefore that, if the group which propose to
return to Canada are eligible for entry to this coun-
try, the payment of their transportation and their

hiring as contrac
would be a matter
parties involved.

fz

bourers bs

the sugar beet growers
f concern only to the interested

Yours sincerely,

e S

(A.D.P. Heeney)



DRt

Ott.awa, April 18, 1950,

Hr. AJD4P) Heenel,

our Flle AleKVie=
Dear Mr. Heeney:

1 have your letfer\ of April 14th with reference to core
regpondence with ¥r, 7T a, Executive Secretary of the Japanese
Canadian Citizens Association, with reference to parsons of Japanese

L e

origin living in Japan vho desire to return to Canada,

The group of Japanese whe went to Japan on a voluntary basis
at the expense of the Canadian Government inecluded Japancge nationals,
naturalized Canadlans of Japanese origin, and Canadisns born in Canads
wiio were of Japancse race, In the case of the naturelized Canadiane,
the. provigsion was that thelr naturallzation certificates would be
revoked upon thelr departure for Japsn, and I assume that this has been
done by the Department of the fecretary of State. In the circumstances,
I would assume that the only group that would be consldered eligible
for re-entry into Canada would be those persons of the Japanese race
who were born in Canada,

. Insofar as thie latter group is concerned, I would assume that
there 1is nothing in the Immigration Act which would prevent their
returning t Canada at such time as they are in a positlion to arrance
their own passage back to this country,

ir, Tanaka raises in his letter the question of bringing in
persons of the Japanese race as.contract labour to _provide labour for
sugar beet growing in Alberta., This Department has been working
closely with the Alberte provincial authorities and with the sugar
beet growers in the Province of Alberta over the period of the past !
several years in the matter of labour supply for sugar beet operat.ione.
and we have been sble to make adequate provision to meet labour
ruquirauentai,ﬂgm outside Canada by the selection of persons {rom
the Displaced Fersons Camps in Furope for this purpose., The passage 'D
of these groups to Canada has been paid by the International

coaarteEROS



Refugee Organizailon, Labour requirsments for thie area for the current
year have boen dlscussed and considered with the provinclal authorities
and the growers, and will be fully provided for under the arrangements
vhich have been made, In the circumstances, we sce nc necessity for
bringing in persons of the Jupanese race for work in the sugar beet
fields in Alberta, and would consider it highly inadvisable to do so,

Tours truly,

Ay Haclamara,

AHBFB Copy to Mr. Dawson



DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

Fronf: A. MacNamara
e D‘py Minister

To: Mr. a.H. Brown
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[ Do _
- f CPuty Minis erof o
tLapoyr
_ i 71950
REPLY TO BE ADDRESSED TO: l‘? RQ]—:"' M
THE UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE | ity ey
FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS — % i
OTTAWA ﬁ'--m:__ -“" B e -?"
————
Ottawa, April 14, 1950.
OQur file: 44-KVIL-40
The Deputy Minister of Labour,
Department of Labour,
0t GhralgwEa::
v

I attach for your information a copy
of a letter dated February 25, 1950 from Mr.
George Tanaka, Executive Secretary of the
Japanese Canadian Citizens Association, which
has been received by the Canadian Liaison
Mission in Tokyo. You will note that Mr.
Tanaka has requested information concerning the
number of Japanese Canadians who are living in
Japan and who desire to return to Canada. The
Mission have informed Mr. Tanaka that they are
unable to provide the informaetion requested as
they have no definitive list of the Japanese
Canadians wishing to return to this country.

As the general question of bringing in Japanese
Canadians as contract labourers may be raised
again with our Head of Mission in Tokyo, I
should be grateful to receive your comments on
this subject for transmission to him. A copy
of Mr. Tenaka's letter has also been referred
to the Director-of Immigration,

Under-oecretary oN
for External Affairs
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g.-' Y Japanese Canadian Citizens Assocliation,
) . National Headquarters,
. ' 84 Gerrard St., E.,

Toronto 2, Ontario.

The Canadian Liaison Mission
16 Omote-machi, 3 Chome,
Minato-ku,

Tokyo, Japan.

Dear Sir,

No doubt you are aware of the existence of this Association, the National -
Japanese Canadian Citizens Association, through the work it has been '
doing in effecting the return to Canada from Japan of persons of Japanese

ancestry who are considered readmissible by the Canadian Department of
Immigration. :

In connection with this work, our Association would sincerely appreciate
any information your Department can give us with regard to a number of
- Japanese Canadians who are living in Japan who may be considered in a
category of readmissible persons to Canada, and who desire to return to
Canada. We are led to believe that there are a number of persons in that
category who find it almost impossible to return to Canada as they are
unable to find a sponsor who would underwrite the necessary costs of
transportation to Canada and who would be responsible for their welfare. -

Our interest in a desire to obtain the nemes and addresses of such persons
of Japanese ancestry now living in Japan stems from an enquiry we have

~ received from our Alberta JCCA Chapter who have held preliminary discus-
sions with officers of an Alberta sugar beet factory who are anxious to
obtain workers to work on the sugar beet ferms. It is possible that
arrangements could be made whereby an Alberta sugar beet company might
finance the passage of persons of Japanese ancestry from Japan to Canada, -
who are readmissible to Canada, and provide them with employment &and
housing while working in Alberta on sugar beet ferms. In order that our
Alberta Provincial JCCA Chapter can continue with discussions on this
matter, it is necessary that they obtain definite informetion as to the
number of psrsons ~f Japanese ancestry in Japan who are able and willing -
to undertake to returr to Canada under some -contract whereby the passage
would be paid by the sugar beet campany, for which service, they would
promise to work on the farms for a designated period. . L

In the event this plan appears té be practicable, this AsSooi&tion would
assure the Japanese.Canadian applicant that every effort would be made
to secure a falr contraoct arrangement< . o -

May we hear from you at your earliest‘convenienoe on thiS‘mattef.
Vefy‘sinceraly yours,

George Tanaka - S
National Executive Secretary






. P e
o bf Lo erdesr /um%

o .



OTTAWA, January &4, 1949,

o
Mr. AsL. 3‘01111":‘9.

Direotor of Immigration,
Department of Mines and Resources,
Woods Building,

OTTAWA, Onterio.

Dear Mr, Jolliffet :j;/>
I wish to acknowledge your letter of Januery 21,

in connection with Mrs. M. Miurs, who was repatriated

to Japan in 1946 and &Eb"@bgﬁﬁi@hgs to return to Canada.

Our records indicate that both Mr, and Mra. Miura

are Japanese nationals, ond that both of them signed
voluntary declarations at Leuon Creek, B.C., early in

1945, requesting the Government of Canada "to arrange for
» 21

and ef’ect my repatriation to Japan©,.

The deeclaration f rm signed by Mrs. Miura did
not provide for any conditions to be attached to her
repatriation, and made no mention of eny pur.ose and
proposed durstion of ebsence abroad, and her inteantion
with respeot to her place of future rasidences It was

a sinple staterent requesting msssistance in going back to

Japan,

As you have pointed out, Mrs. Miura, was

repatriated %o Jepan in September 1946 under the provisions

of PeCs 7355, theredy relinquishing any cluinm to Cenadian

domicile. If, however, 1t is decided to sllow her %o

return to Canada, for any reason, consideration would have

o
doseven




to be given as to whether we should require her to refund
the transportation and other financial assistance whioch
wags given to her in September 1946 by the Candian Govern=
nent on the assumption thut she was repatristing to
Japen permanently.

=~ T duy A PO |
1\)\;1‘34 ‘-E:E".; u.'l'.‘u.;:,'.

A, MacNanaras,

HTP:¥D




O G 9685
OFFICE OF THE IMMIGRATION
DEPARTMENT BRANCH

DIRECTOR

OF
MINES AND RESOURCES

OTTAWA, Jenuery 21, 1949,

Dear Sir:
Attention: Mre H,T ett

Mre. Re Miura of Leaverleigh Farm, Port Credit,
Ontario, has been in touch with the Department concerning the
proposed return to Cenada from Jepan of his wife, Momoyo Miura,
nee Urabe, and his Canadian-born deughter, Michiyoe

Mrs. Miura entered Canada at the port of Vancouver,
B.C., in April, 1917, and continued to reside in this country
wtil September 29th, 1946, with the exception of a visit to
Japen in 1927, It is indicated that she returned to Jepan in
1946, for the purpose of visiting her daughter, Michiyo, who
had remained in that country since the family visited there in
\|1927, Ur. Miura states that his wife was not compelled to leave
'|Cenada, but left voluntarily and he believes she signed a
document to that effects

It seems probable that Mrs, Miura was repatriated to
Jepan under the provisions of P.C. 7355, thereby relinquishing
her claim to Cenadien domicile. However, before reaching a final
decision in that respect, it will be appreciated if you will
kindly inform me if you have amy record of Mrs. Miurae making a
voluntary declaration requesting repatriation as provided in
Section 2 (1) (a) of P.C. 7355, and if so, whether this declaration
gives any indication as to the purpose and proposed duration of
her absence abroad and her intention with respect to her place of
future residence at the time of her departure.

Yours very truly,

The Deputy Minister,
Department of Labour, Diréctor,
Confederation Building,

Ottawa, Onterio,




AL CORRESPONDENCE TO BE
fZL s -

ADDRESSED:—
- THE_.COMMISS\ONER‘

TS e roLies. RoYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE
@ HEADQUARTERS
1N, REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
A ’
Fue no._ O 815-86-3-2 oTT VZf;m

CONFIDENTIAL

July 22, 1948.
Attention: Japanese Division.

We forward for your information
copy of our Vancouver office report dated July 13,
1948, dealing with the gquestion of persons of
WMW
FIQEEE and the maintenance of apanese ds. -
"A1S0 enclosed is a copy Of.the reply we have—direeted
to our Officer Commanding "E" Division, Vancouver.

(T eopdld"; inspector,
for Officer i/c Special Branch.

The Deputy Minister,
Department of Labour,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Enecs.
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C 315-36-3-2
- CONFIDENTIAL

Attentioni Japaneée Division,

July 28, 1948,

' o We forward for your information
copy of our Vancouver office report dated July 13,
1948, dealing with the question of persons of -
-Japanese origin returning to this country from
Japan and the meintenanoce of the Japanese records.
Also enolosed is a copy 6f the reply we have directed
to our Officer Commanding "E" Division, Vancouver, -

o (T Leopold)';"',lns'péctor;
- for Officer i/oc Speoial Bramch,

The Deputy Minister,
Department of Labour,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Enos.



A ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE $2%

g DIVISION FILE No.. MJe 69
DIYISION . SUB-DIVISION DETACHMENT

L} Japenese Records ancouver C,I.B.’
PROVINCE &tish Columbia DATE J'lﬂ.y 13th. 19“‘83

RE: 2
w Japanege returning to Canada
za from Japan
X, | This date, a letter was recelved at

the Japsnese Records Office from Mrs. Tsuru FUJIWARA, reglstration
number 03117, a Japanese who returned to Japan aboard the last

ship to sail before war was declared with that country in 1941,

Sh#& is now residing at 20 Crew Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. ~ We have

not had any information as to where or when she re-entered Canada,

It is known that a dauvghter, Kiyoe Kathleen, age 29 years, registration
number 09140, Canadian Born, returned to Fapan with her mother in

941,

2. : It has also been noted in the "few
Canadian® Newspaper of July Tth, 1948, that three others have
returned to Canada, They are

HEADQUARTERS

SuB-DIvisION

DETACHMENT

Chieko TANAKA
Kazuko MIYAGAWA
Yoshiko MIYAGAWA

P.C.R.
FIRST ;

R It appears that there may be many such
re-entries into Canada, and the writer would request that this
informetion be supplied the Japamese Records (0ffice in order that
files may be kept up to date, Could the proper authorities please -
be contacted and this information forwarded from time to time as it
seems necessaryl

A. R. V. No.

‘\

%»wi L ~___Cpl,

David.son) Reg, No, 11239
1/c Jayenese Records

The Commissioner, R.C.M.P. - Ottawa,

FORWARDED: It would be appreciated if arrangements

could be made with the appropriate department to advise

us 8f the return to Canada of Japanese who were repatriated

from this country. Without such advise it is impossible

for us to maintain our Japanese records with any degree of

aceuracy. 1t is, of course, presumed that the records

are to be kept up to date.

DIARY DATE
Vancouver.

.14"7"'48- : SG’D-

AT (W.M. Taylor) D/A/S/Sgt.

For Officer i/e. C.I.B, % A,O.L.)

FILE NUMBERS, HEADING AND MARGINAL REFERENCE ARE TO BE PROPERLY FILLED IN.
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C 315-30-3-2

Your Ref. MF.69 LT
, July 22, 1948, .

The 9,0, y TB® Dive,
: RaGiMOPo ” VANOOUVER’ B.Q.

Ras Japanese Beb}wniw to Caneds

. Reference is made to your Vancouver 0.I.B, repert
ef July 13, 1948, regarding thes return of certain porsons S
of Japenese erigin to Canade and the question of keeping the
Japanese reglotration records up to date, L

2, It has been ascertained that while the Dspartment .
- 0of Imaigvation require their Officers at ports of entry to
submit e numerical oount of peraons of Japanese origin entering
this country, which count is 4ivided into cortain dlassirications . .~
i.0. non-imnigrent visas, returning Canediens, otae., they 8o mot ~
submit partioulers suoh as names, birth dates, oo, and thus -
these reoords would be of no aegsistemgs, . . . S
. N We bolleve thet we could obtein from the Ganadien
Hission to Japan through the Dopartaont 'of External Affeirs = = = -
-the particulars of Japanceo granted permission to enter this - = .«
6o ¥s bub in view of the faot that Order-in-Gouncil P,G. 9760 .

wag rovoked by P.C, 269 on Januery 23, 1947, such aotion wowld - S

appear t0.be of 1ittle valu® 28 wo have no moans wheredby we

cen gompel the registretion of births, deaths, otc., es well as . .-

rgong in thie category who entor from the United Stetes, thus | .
g:, would appeer impossidble to maintein the Japenese. records :
. with eny degree of aoouracy. . '

... (3. Leopold); Inspeotor, - - .|

- #or Officer i/o Speoisl Bremoh. = . " |



AIR MAIL

Ottawa, June 4, 1948

Hr. Key K. Kobayashi,.
38th Infantry,.PX 503,
AP0 85, Unit 3, o/o PM,
SAN FRANCISCO, California.
UI s. A.

Dear Hr. Kobayashi:

I wish to acknowledge your letter
of May 28 to the Honourable Paul Martin, M.P.,
concerning the possibilities of your return to
Canade, e E

— e — e — -

=

I would suggest that you get in
touch with Mr. B, H. Norman of the Canadian Liaison
Mission in Tokyo who will be able to give you full
details on this matter,

Yours very truly,

A, HacNamera

HTP/VM



»
DEPARTMENT OF
NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE
‘ OFFICE OF THE MINISTER

Memorandum:

Referred without acknowledgment
to the office of the Minister of

Labour.
Bar) a2
D. G. Emerson
Private Secfetary.
31.5.48
R

SOM—9-46—P-672




Otsu, Honshu, Japsn
. 22 May 1948

a
!

Epaﬂnent T L
of Lap T
RECEIygy |

-

Mr, Paul Martin

Kings Consul Member Parliament
Parliament Building

Ottawa, Canada

A

JUn . hag ‘

Secrezary to Minister,

Dear Sir:

I am again te;king this opportunity to inquire about the stutus of persons
of Japanese origin who returned to Japan in year 1946,

I wrote to your Department about this matter in April 1947 and received
a reply that no decision had been reached and no directive given at that
time and that your Department would inform me when the matter was finalized.

My parents decided to return to Japan in year May 1945 but it was not until
August 1946 when we left Canada, I was 18 years and 8 months when I re-

" turned to Japan, It has been approximately two vears now that I have been
in Japan. I have been employed by the American Armed Forces in Otsu, Hon-
shu, Japan as interpreter-typist, since September 1946 to date. It was
not my intention nor my desire to return to Japan but due to my parent's
decision’ and due to my age, I had no alternative but to return with them,

Now I wish to return at the earliest -possible moment and would appreciate
full details on this matter.

Yours Sincerely

KAY KAZUKO KOBAYASHI
35th Infantry, PX 503
APO 25, Unit 3, o/o PM
San Francigco, Calif,
USA




TO s

CENTRAL REGISTRY,
Roon‘, Conf, Bldg.

Please place attached on file

2% ->-18

H,T, Pammett,
B.F,



m' December 27' m.fo

E. Trueman,
Ontario Placement Officer,
Division,
t of um,
24 Adelaide St. E.,
Torento 1, Ontario.

Do Mr. Truemans

; I have been in commmication with Department of
External Affairs on this matter, who advise that any local bank can
give information on the amount of money which can be transmitted and
the mrocedure forr doing so. /An External Affairs official suggested
that a far simpler method, however, would be for Mr. Imacks in
Toronto to purchase from the C.P.R., 2 mne-way passage from Japan to
San Francisco, as the C,P,R, is the Canadian agent for the /merican
President Lines, the impartant steamship company plying between Japan
end United States. So fer as is lkmown, there is as yet no regular
service between Canada and Japan.

With reference to your inguiry about the possibility
of suwch return, the latest word we have is the seme as was printed in
thc'mcanuﬂm'ama-tnasa-n-nh, that applications for
return should be submitted to the Cenadian Liaismm Missiom in Tokyo,
with proof of Camadian citizenchip and evidence that passage has been
obtained from Japan to this cemtinent.

Wishing you the Compliments of the Season,
/ : we very truly,

T. Pammett.



TO ¢

.

CENTRAQ%BEGISTRY,

RoomW'Conf. Blag,

2355 1/

T

Please place at?hed on file

H.T. Pammott.

BOF.



ATR MATL, :
w Ottawa, Octobor 50, 1947.

Br. J. F. BacKinnan,

Coumissimer of Japamm Plaeemnt,
Bepartment of Labowr,

560 Homer Strest,

Vensouver, B. C.

Dear M. MacKinnom:

The Gabinat Committes on a‘agenosa Qneati
at a vecent meoting decided that liste should Bo propaved of
all porsons of Japemsce origin who lost their status as
Cenadinn oitizens anﬁmuah subjeots by virtue of P. Q.
b { of Noveber 26, 1542, and P.0. 7536 of Desenber 15,
4 s,ummmmmtmunatswmbemnea
to the Oanadian ILiadoon Mission in Tolyo for their information

4n the event that any such percons approached ths Mission to
try to obtain visgos to return to Canaia.

mmmmmﬁweopuswanst
in alphabetical oxder of al)l Matwralized Japanese Canndisns vho
kwmagmm%mmswgm”%%a
Deastder 15, 1945, wmder the follswing headings: o

I

(6) Whothar Naturalization Gertificate was suwrrendered
hmnmmmmmm;mrm

Swnzme and gl maettm,mm
mﬁaﬂeoﬁ'b .

ahpmg
Aldress 1n canada befare évacuation and

womwhumiwwMEouaaaaam
as your sataff can prepave them,

Ymm truly,

m/m A. MeaBemere,



TO: CENTRAL REGISTRY,
Roon@ifk Conf. Bldg,

Please place attached on file
2%-%- 1%

- H,T, Pammett.

P.A./) B.F.,




cc to: L. B. Pearson,
Under-Secretary of State for External Affairs,
East Block,
OTTAWA,

_ Uttawa, Ootober &6, 1947,
X /

r

?f.ﬂ(:znubarn.

TB.
1283 Berger Strect,
Yonirenl, PR

Dear Kadam:

T wish to acknowlelge your letiter of

Detober 4, with respect to the deaire of your

Canadian~born son in Jagen lo.seiur ,0 this

3 e = -

"——-_____q

eountry. I am forwarding your letter to the
Under-Secrctary of Btate for External Affalrs,
who ie looking after this matter, and I have

no doubt that you will hear from him in due course,

Yours very truly,




(COPY)

1223 Berger Street,
Montreal, P. Q.,
October 4, 1947

Department of Labour,
Japanese Division,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Sirs:

I hereby wish to submit my humble application for
recalling my Canadian-born son, Kiyoshi Matsubara, who is now
stranded in Japan. Undoubtedly, it is much too early to deal
with a case such as this, but it would be greatly appreciated
if you would keep this application pending until the first
opportune moment when you can favor me with your kindest
consideration.

My son went to Japan in November, 1936 at an age of
10; and as he was continuing his studies he had missed all
opportunities of returning to Canada, the land of his birth.
Then, with the outbreak of hostilities, he was stranded indefinitely
and to this date he is suffering in the war devastated country.
He has written many a time that his only desire is to returm to
his land of his birth and live with his parents. The sufferings
which he is now encountering is beyond any description in words
of our language. I am a Naturalized-Canadian and am now residing

in Montreal for the past two years,

If you would give this matter your most careful
consideration, so that he may return to Canada to his family
at the earliest possible date, I would indeed be very, very happy.
Moreover, if there is any further details necessary, I shall be
very pleased to forward same to you. Trusting that this humble
letter will merit your most careful attention.

Yours truly,

(Sgd.) Mrs. Yasu Matsubara



TO:

CENTRLIL REGISTRY,
Roog 7, Conft. Bldg.

Plcane placc attached on file
p .

""2ﬁ25 -2 - / 5k

H T Parmnmett,




OFFICE OF THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE /
CANADA M
({/;7;!/ﬁ7/

8th August, 1947,

Department ot Labour,
RECEIVED

Dear Mr, Greene, AUG v s4
X / -
4 I enclose a letter received from { Seciely to Minister.

\!Tosh Takaoka, of Hamilton, which concerns re-entry.

o ——

e —

No acknowledgment has been sent. It would be appreciated

iﬁgorbéﬁgéé of her brother and sister, now in Japan.
if you would see that an appropriate reply goes forward,

Yours very truly,

A
A, L, Wickwire
Private Secretary

George G. Greene, Esq.,
Private Secretary,
The Hon. the Minister of Labour,
Ot t awa, Canada,

: .-7.!"' _.-. ‘.:"7./51 2 {
/ */{/ﬁ/f
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May 27, 19470
to Mr. R. Ranger,
Room 174.

X
I am encilosing copy of correspondence
recelved by the Minister of Justice from one
S. Oue of Vernon, B.C., with reference to the
repatriation of his sister from.Japan. This
has been referred to Mr. Mitchel1 for considera-
tion,

I think that this case might be
discussed when the Japanese Committee of the
Cabinet meet again to deal with the issues which
have been raised by the Department of External
Affairs on the repatriation of Jgpanese.

O

A, H. Brown,
Enc.,




CANADA

OFFICE OF MINISTER JUSTICE

Ottawa, 23rd May, 1947.

Department of Labour,
RECEIVED

MAY ;‘.-.; ad i d

Secretiiry to Minister.

Dear Mr. Greene,-

FROEPR HELUE b A,

Please note the a ttached

letter from Mr. S, Oue, of Vernon, B.C.,

about which I was speaking to you over

the telephone this afternoon. It has

not been acknowledged here and it would

be appreciated if you would see that a

reply goes forward to him.

Yours very truly,

e °

Private Secretary

G, G, Greene, Esq.,
Private Secretary to
The Minister of Labour,
Ot tawa.
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CANADA

Ottawa, May 10, 1947,

A. H. Brown, Esq., f
Departmental Solicitor, 4,111,.ﬁ,"..w‘
Department of Labour, | D= Wraara oo
Ot tawa,

Dear Mr., Brown:

. I am enclosing herewith a copy of
a letter dated April 6th addressed to the Prime
Minister, which has now been received, request-
ing permission for a number of repatriated
persons of Japanese race to return to Canada.
This is the first letter of this sort that we
have received, but it will, no doubt, be followed
by many more of the same type in the near future.

Any reply to the letter - even a
routine acknowledgment - raises certain obvious
difficulties. In the circumstances, it seems to
me that the best thing might be to withhold any
reply until the matter of procedure in cases
such as this can be discussed at the next meeting
of the Cabinet Committee.

Yours sincerely,

/
]
f L~
/ rf
/ f | 7
/

9 j‘?i (R. G. Robertson),
/ / / Secretary.,



P o ¢/o Nr, Seichi Uencbu,
4 Hiroshima Prefecture,
‘Asa-gun, Muri-son,
Azanabara, Japan,
April, 6th, 1947,

Rt. Hon. V.L, ckenzle King,
Prime Minister of Canada, .
And Minister of External affairs,
Ottawa, Canada,

Dear Sirs-

On behalf of my two younger brothers, Yoskinobu Kawaguchi,
age 15, Masao Kawaguchi age 16, and also my mother Itsuno
Kawaguchi and I, Mamoru Kawaguchi age 24, wish to take venture
to solicit a favour of a testimonial from you., A favowr we
gratefully wish to request is that we so desirably wish to
process of repatriation to Canada, and to retain our national
status as Canadian,

Please allow me to lay before you the following justifi-
cation of procedures=-

We arrived in Japan on the 13th of August 1946 from
Vancouver, British Columbia by means of under deportation. Our
coming to this strange country of Japan was more or less a
great mistake, It all happened like this, our mother did not
wish to come to Japan, truthfully, but her other son 28 years
of age who came along to-gether with us was the only one who
wanted to come to Japen which I have not mentioned his name
in this letter,

Just because of this son wanted to come our mother naturally
did not wanted to interfere with his affair more than she had to,
although, mother did not wanted to let him come to Japa by
himself as she feared it may cause him a lot of trouble when he
arrives in Japan because it was his first trip to this country
and there is no house of our's except our cousin's resiknt so
she more or less brought him here, Of course mother will take
the youngest sons with her but my situation was different, I
came to Japan was because of my mother, and I thought it will
be very hard for my older brother to support his mother and his
two youngest brothers so I somehow pitifully tagged along with
thoen,

We are Canadian born and we educated and lived on the



,,’

P s -

1

. -2%

Canadian way of living never had seen Japan before in our
life except than our mother, and so the reason why our desire
to return to our native country is quite true,

Our mother lived in Canada for forty years never had
return to her country in those years, and she was a
naturalized Canadian, We, mother and all were all true to
the Canadian government while we were there and we served
our every possible effort to the government even during the
war with Japan., You may refer that to our brothers and sisters
who are still in Ganada, and they are honestly serving the
Canadian rights and our mother and ourselves are so desirably
wish to rejoin them. ' : '

I will be very much appreciate if our mother and I could
reesteblish our Canadian citizenship and be able to become a
real Canadian once more,

On behalf of our family I thank you ever so much in
accepting our request and we greatly appreciate your very
kindness in exerting great interest towards us.,

Yours sincerely;

Mamora Kawaguchi.




70} - CENTRAL REGISTRY,
B Room 7, Coni., Bldg.
o

Pleadc pvlacce attached orn file

2%-2.,%

B.T, Panncii.

B.F.

IR
-
»
b
[ ]
.
-




) COrY FiV:BB .

lez¢@d address
The Deputy linister of Justice
Qttawa

Ottawa, Arril 21, 1947

The Under-Secretsry of State
CTT=&L W&

152268
Re: Deportation of Javanese

I regret the Jelay in replyirg to your letter of January 16th
last in this connection. 7You request my opinion on two questions,
newely,

(1) X¥ay & person of -the Japanese race who voluntarily went to
Japan, whether naturalized or born in Canada, be refused
admission to Canada? o

(£) Mey the Minister of Latour now issue deportation orders in
relation to naturalized Japanese persons who returned
voluntarily to Japan?

I am of opinion that a person of the Japanese race who
was raturalized as a British Subject in Canada and who was removed
or sent from Canada to Japan pursuant to arrangements made under
Order in Council P.C. 7355 following a request for repatriation -
which remained unrevoked on September 1, 1945, is a person whko has
been "deported" within the meaning of that term as used in Order in
Council P.C. 735% and, also, as used in Order in Council P.C. 7356
of the same date, which must, in my opinion, be read together with
the first-mentioned Order in Council. Such person, in my opinion,
has no right of entry into Canada. 4 person of the Japanese race
who was vorn in Canada, however, has such a right of entry.

-In view of the amendments made to Order in Council P.C. 7355
by Order in Council F.C. 268, of January 23, 1947, the Minister of
Latour caennot now issue an order for the deportation of persons of
the Japanese race, and the answer to your second question.lis,
therefore, in the negative.

(5gd.) "F. P. Varcoe"

Deputy Liinister.

(¢ loa e
2D~ 2 1/7~/*{ |
29~ A =11~/ ? |
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’ Ottawa, Ontario,
. January 1o, 1947.

F.P. Varcoe, Esqg., K.C.,
Deputy hlnlster of Justice,
Departwment of Justice,
Cttawa, Ontario.

Re: Repatristion of Japanese

Dear Mr. Varcoe:

Under Order in Council F.C. 7350, dated the 15th December,
ly4L, it is provided that any person, who, being a British subject by
nauralization, is deported from Canada under the provisions of Order
in Council P.C. 7355, dated the 15th December, 1945, shall suffer loss
of his Canadian status. This Order in Council does not affect the
Canadian netionality of persons born in Canacda, and it appears that
there will be a number of Japsnese persons of Canadian birth in Japan
who will bte Canadian citizens.

The future policy on status of Canadian born Japanese in
Japan was discussed at a meeting of the Cabinet Cownittee on Japanese
rroblems held in the Privy Council Office on the 13th ultimo, and at
that time it was agreed that the relevant legal issues should be sub-
i21tted to you for opinion.

The Commuittee has been advised that numerous requests have
been received from Canadian Japanese who were repatriated to Japan,
indicatinge their desire to return to Canada, and one question to be
decided is whether or not permission may be refused.

Your opinion is also sought in connection with the right
of return of naturalized Canadian of Japanese origin who have been
repatriated. It should be pointed out that namralized Japanese
returned voluntarily and that the Minister of Labour did not issue
deportation orders pursuant to Order in Council P.C, 7355. If those
who returned voluntarily heve not lost Canadian status, would it now
be in order for the Minister of Labour to issue deportation orders
in respect to these individuals, and in such event would the pro-
visions of Order in Council P.C, 7356 apply?

The enclosed four dockets, covering cases of Japanese who
renounced allegiance and were repatrlatea to Japan, were sent to me
ty the Department of Labour and are self-explanatory.

Thanking you for your co-operation, I am,

Yours sincerely,

E. E. Coleman
Under-Secretary of State of Canada
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Ott&wa, Ontaric.
u&I'Ch 25, 1947- ;

Mr. J« F. &cxiﬂl}.on,

Commissicner of Japanese Placement,
Department of Labour,

360 Homer Street, =

Vancouver, B.C. Ky
Re: Miss fezuko Kobavashi

I have your letter of ‘l!a.rch ffnd regarding the
ebove and enclosing a letter from her to the Minister.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter writtem to tﬁe
Department of External Affairs which indicates how we
propose to deal with this and any similar letters received.

The query is not one which comes within the pnrview of this
Department to deai with.

A, H. Brown.

att, v



COPY

Ottawa, Ontario.
March 25, 1947.

Mr. L. B4 Pearso

Under-Secretary of\ State
for External Affairs,

East Block,

Ot+tawa.

I am sending forward the attached letter from
one Miss Kay Kazuko Kobayashi, who moved to Japan with her
family and is still resident in Japan. I am not sure
whether the reply is one for your Department or the:Depart-
ment of the Secretary of State, hence I am forwarding to
you for reply or other disposition as you think advisable.

A. MacNamara.

Att.
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MAIL OTTAWA, Harch 17, 1847,
o/

Mzr¢ J.F. KacKinnon,
mmissioner of Japanese Placenent,
Japanese Division,
Department of Labour,
380 Homer 8treot,
Vancouver, B.Cs

Doar Mr. HscXinnong

I wish to acknowladge your JYeiler of March 10
enclosing letter received from JeF. da of Smithers, B.Cs,
concerning his relatives in Japan, ‘ :

It is expeoted that there will be & growing
number of auch raguegts concerning Japanase fanadians
who were gaught in Japan when war broke oui, In ell
such cases, the following itwo steops can be suggesteds

(1) The people conecerned in Japan can nake representations
directly to Mr. B.Hs Horman, Ohief of the Csnadian Llaison
Missica,at Tokyo and

{2) The interested relatives ian this Country can send full
paerticulars to_the Chief of the Far Eastern Divislon,
Department of External Affairs, East Block, Ottawa.

Yours very truly,

A, HacNanmara,

BTPsFD f,,



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

360 Homer St.,
Vancouver, B.C.

March 10th, 1947.

Mr. H.T. PAMMETT,
Office of the Deputy Minister,
Dept. of Labour,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

RE: Letter from J.F. AIDA, Smithers, B.Ce

Attached is copy of a.letter received from
the above-~mentioned.

To whom should he apply for the information
he desires?

Encl.
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IR __MAIL TTAWA, September 28, 1946,

Miss Toshiko Miyashita, #00477,
Immigrution Building,
Vancouvery BeCs

Dear Miss Hiyhehitas

I wish to acknowledge your letter of
September 23, to the Honourable the Minlster
of Labour, and to advise you that your letter

concerning the possibility of re-entering Canada
IR

after accompanying your grandmother to Japan
nas been noted and filed for reference as you

requesteds

Yours very truly,

‘ A, MacNamara. /
‘BT?§ID N
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HTP:IM

Ottawa, Ontario.
September 13th, 1946.

Mro.G. E. Trueman,
cement 0fficer, Jepenese Division,
Department of Lebour,
2/, Adelaide Street, East,
Toronto 1, Ontario,

Dear Nr. Truemang 7L

I wish to a dge your letter of September 1llth
concerning Miss K, Ohashi, now in Tokyo, who wishes to return
SoCamEdreTe she was born. -

It will be necessary for Miss Ohashi to make her
representations in this matter directly to Dr. E. H. Norman,
head of the Canadian Liaison Mission at Tokyo., Dr. Norman is
an official of the Department of External Affairs.

The girl's father mey also, if he so desires, submit
full particulars about the case to the Under-Secretary of State
for External Affeirs, East Block, Ottawa, attention of Mr. L.
Beaudry. This should be in the form of a statutory declaration
and ghould give the complete background about the family and
circumstances resulting in this girl's presence in Japan.

Yours very truly,

A. Maclamara.




HTP;IM

Ot‘ba!a., Ontario.
September 13th, 1946.

Under-Secretary of State for External Affairs,
East Block,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear 8irs Attentions Mr. L. Beaudry

I enclose copy of a self-explanatory letter from Mr.
G. E. Trueman, Japanegse Placement Officer at Toronto, cone
cerning Miss K. Ohashi, a Canadian born Japanese, now residing
in Tokyo, who desires to retwn to this coumtry.

I have advised Mr. Trueman that Miss Ohashi might
interview Dr. Norman at Tokyo with respect to this matter, and

that the girl's father might also wish to write to you giving .
full particulars, :

Yours very truly,

A. MacNamara,

Encl.



HTP:IM

Ottawa, Ontario.
September 12th, 1946.

e
Undexr-Secretary of State for Extermal Affairs,

East Block,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Sir: ) Attention: Mr. L. Bea

p to ackmowledge your letter of August 30th con-
cerning gtatus of Mr. and Mrs. S. Muraki, parents of
Miss N. s Wwho hag resided in Japan since 1938 and has now

requested passport facilities in order to returm. X

Mr. and Mrs. Muraki reside at the address you mentioned,
namely, 102 Cambridge Avenus, Toronto 6, Ontario. They are ;
naturalized Canadisng. They did not apply for repatriation nor
have they shown any interest in going back to Japan on a voluntary
basis this summer.

The family consists of Mr. and Mrs. Muraki and one daughter,
who is probably the one referred to in Japan.

Mr. and Mrs. Muraki came east to Toronte on July 19th, 1943.
They recently received from the custodian the sum of §2,007.40,
and the custodian has still & balance to their credit of $70.16.

I trust that the above information is sufficient for your
purpose.

Yours very truly,

A, MacNamara. \



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

Torgnto - Sept. 11, 1946.

Mr. A. MacNemara, , P
Deputy Minister of Labour,
Ottawa, Ontario.

ATTENTION MR. H.T. PAMMETT
RE: Kikuye OHASHI

A letter received on August 21 from Matsujiro
Ohashi, father of the above girl, asks that everything possiple be
done to secure her transfer from Japan where she now is, to R.R. #3,
Chatham, where her parents and the rest of her family are living.

It appears that Kikuye was employed as a nurse-
maid in the home of the Japanese Consul in Vancouver prior to the
outbreak of the war. Along with other officials, the Consul was sent
to White Springs, Va., to await repatriation. Kikuye was taken along.
%ith her employers she left New York on June 9, 1942 aboard the Gripsholm
for Japan. -

According to her father's letter, Kikuye understood
at the time she left Vancouver that her employer would be repatriated to
a neutral country. She therefore requested that a passport be issued to
her to Portugal as a traveller. The idea was that in due time she would
return to Canada from Portugal. Instead of that she was sent to Japan.

At the present time, she is acting as interpreter
for Major James Vincent of the U.S. Army at the Tokyo Army College. I
understand that the Major is planning to return to America this Fall.
If, before he leaves, arrangements for the transfer of Kikuye can be made,
hewill be glad to bring her back with him on the same boat.

Kikuye was born at Port Essington, B.C. on Sept.
20, 1925. Both her fgther and mother are Canadian citizens.

I do not know what the.procedure would be. May I

not, however, ask you to take the matter up with the proper authorities
and let me have a reply. Mr. Ohashi has asked me to write you on his

behalf.

UEMAN 7/

PLAC-

GET/DO



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

360 Homer Street,

VANCOUVER, B.C.

ATRMATL 10th September 1946

Attention: Mr, H. T, Pammett,

A, MacNamara, Esq.,

Deputy Minister,
Department of Labour,

OTTAWA.,

Re: Mr. & Mrs. Shizuo MURAKT
Reg. Nos, 00981 &00967

This is in reply to your letter of September
4th regarding the above-mentioned,

We herewith confirm the present address of Mr,
and Mrs, MURAKI as 102 Cambridge Avenue, Toronto 6, Ontario,
They did not apply for repatriation, The family consist
of man, wife and one daughter, They went to Toronto on
July 19th, 1943, The parents are Naturalized Canadians.

On July 3lst, 1946, the Office of the Custodian
advised us that they had remitted to Mr. Shizuo MURAKI their
cheque for §2 ,007.40 and that there remains to his credit
on the Custodian books the sum of $70.16,

\“’ WM

J. F. MacKINNON,

QQQ
J\D\JD

]
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£1R_MAIL Ottawa, September 4, 1946

S

Mr. T. B. Pxokorné{il,

Commissioner of Japanese Flacenment,
Department of Labour,

360 Homer Street,

Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Commissioner Pickersgill:

The Department of ternal Affairs

i
oncerning the status
e

who ere said to

has asked for informetio
of Mr. and Mrs. 8hizu
reside at 102 Cembridge Avenue, Toronteo 6,
Ontario. Would you please confirm their asddress
end advise whether they epplied for repatristion,
and give any other particulers which are of

significance in connection with this family.

Yours very truly,

A, MacNanmara,

HTP /LMK

gt i aba)
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]
orrawa . Ottewa, Augas% 30th, 1946
t 30th, 1046

v

A MasoB

Deputy Minister of Labour,
Ottawa.

A request for passport facilities
in order to return to Canada has been re-
ceived from Miss Nuiko Muraki, who has
resided in Japan since 1938.

Information is requested regarding
the status of Miss Muraki's parents, Mr.
and Mrs. Shizuo Muraki, 102 Cambridge Avenue,
Toronto 6, Ontario. In particular, I shaxld
like to know whether they mmve applied for
repatriation to Japan.

Gl

"Acting Under Secretary of State
for External Affairs,
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Department of Labour,
RECEIVED

JUL 29 d:4n
Secretary to Minister.

Tashme, B. C.
July 26, 1946.

- The Hon. Humphrey Mitchell
OTTAWA, Canada.

Dear Sir:

I, (Miss) Kazuko Hotta, Age 19; Reg. #15971,
Japanese National, am appealing to you with my
problem,

I am a Repatriate of the 3rd Boat for Japan,
which will leave on August 1lst. I am only re-
turning to Japan because my parents compell me :
to do so. Although I am of age, I am not free to
do as I think, and therefore am returning with
them, only to accompany them. I was only born
in Japan, and have not lived there for more than
a year. I feel that I am a Canadien Citizen and
that Canada is my netive land. I also have no
knowlegge of Japan.

Kindly consider this metter for me, and
inform me of your decision. Thank you.

Yours very truly
Higele e X

-‘;U‘l (Miss) Kaz Hotta.
X Reg. #15971.

s
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PERSONAL :5/// July 5, 1946.

¥1sa Betty Kobayashi,
S175 Sherbrooke Street, West,
Montreul, P.Q.

Dear Miss Kobayashi:

After receipt of your letter of July 1, I have made
inquiries about the poseibdility of writing to your father
in Japan and of him being peraitted to return to Cansdo.

e

UOn the first subject, I have been advised that the
only postal facilities at present in effect with Japan
are through the International Red Cross. If you will get
in touch with tie International Red Cross Delegate in
Canada, Mr. Ernest Maag, Sun Life Building, Kontreal, he

"ecould advise you on the proucedure.

The problem of Japanese Canudians in Japan who have
tpplied or are applying to come btack to Canada, is under
consideration at present by the responsible Government
authorities, There are factors involved which require
careful study and investigation.

Hr, E, H, Norman of the Department of External
affairs 18 returning to Tokyo shortly to establish a
Canadian Missicn. I have diucussed your father's c¢ase with
him and have given him a copy of your letter. He suggests
that your father arrange to interview him after he reaches
Tokyo in August, at which time the matter can be gone into
more thoroughly.

If I cam be of further assistance please get in touch
with me again.

Yours sincerely, ,ﬁ
o] {7
T . heruman / //
/00' . Jlf
2 I |

HTP/TS : H, T. Pammett. f(fl?

o Ly T
P - W
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5175 Sherbrooke St. W,
b Montreal, Quebec,
July 1, 1946.

Mr. Howard Pammett,
Department of Labour,
Government of Canada,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Pammeti:

Dr, Forrest LaViolette suggested that I write to
you for assistance in solving our present difficulty. It concerns
my father who is now in Japan, working for the United States Gov-
ernment. We would like to know how we can communicate with him,
and what steps we can take to have him home with us.

My Father, Shinsuke Kobayashi, age 57, was born in
Kobe, Japan, and came to Canada in 1910, Shor%ly afterward he be-
came a naturalized citizen. He joined the Canadian Expeditionary
Force in 1917 and served in France for Approximately one year. He
later went into business as partner in the Mikado Comapny limited,
an importing firm. In April 1940 he went to Japan in capacity of
buyer for the company, being in possession of a Canadian passport.
He intended to stay for about ten months, and we believe he was

on a boat retmming to Canada when the Japanese attacked Pearl Har-
bour. We did not hear from him until we enquired through the Red
Cross after the termination of hostilities, On January 9, 1946,
the Red Cross advised that he was well, and was employed by the
military government as interpreter. We had asked the Red Cross at
the beginning of the war with Japan if we should try to contact him
through their offices, and they advised against this, since it
might have caused more trouble for him. As it happened the auth-
orities in Japan knew that our family had been active in helping
Chinese relief and in educating the community about the threat of
war coming from the Japanese military government.

My mother is Mary Campbell Jamieson, age 59, born
in Glasgow, Scotland. She also came to Canada in 1910, and married
my father in Alberta in 1917, There are three children in our fam-
ily. My sister, Mary, born in 1919, is now a public health nurse,
having completed her studies at the MeGill School of Nursing. Her
husband had served in the RgC.A.F. for over three years. My brother,
Gordon, born in 1925 in Winnipeg, served with the R.C.A.F for algmost
two years, and is attending Dawson College under the Government
plan for veterans, I, Betty, born in 1921 in Winnipeg, studied at
McGill University and at the Montreal School of Social Work, and for
the past four years have been a practicing social case worker with
Welfare Federation in Montreal,

When Japan attacked this continent, my sister,



" ‘page tWo.

my brother and myself were requibed to register as Canadian-born
Japanese with the R.C.M,P. Some time in 1944 this registration
was cancelled, and we were advised that we no longer came under the
rules and regulations governing Japanese in Canada. Apparently

we were condidered Eurasians. Thus my brother was able to join the
armed forces as soon as he came of age, but unfortunately I was not
allowed to join up although I applied several times,

I am writing now to ask if it is possible to write
directly to my father. I also wish to know what possibility there
is of him coming home, and if there are steps which should be taken
on this side to effeet this. We thought there might be some comp-
lication about this owing to the Govermment policy of deportation,
although our family has been in Montreal since 1926 and was never
affected by policies about the Japanese in Canada. My mother wishes
to know, if my f ther is unable to come home, if she can join him
in Japan and how she should go about arranging this,.

I realize that you may not be able to deal with this
matter direectly, but I trust you will know someone into whose dep-
‘artment these affairs naturally fall. I shall be glad to forward
further information that is necessary if this is required. Thank

you for your kindness, I am looking forward to your reply and hope
to hear from you soon.

Yours sincerely,

/Z»Z? e ,
(Miss) Betty Kobayashi.
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5175 Sherbrooke St. W.,
Montreal, Quebesd,
July 1, 1946.

Mr, Howarg Pammett,
Department of Labour,
Government of Canada,
Ottawa, Ontario,

Dear Mp, Pammett:

Dr. Forrest LaViolette suggested that I write
to you for assistance in solving our present diffioculty. It
concerns my father who is now in Japan, working for the United i}
States Government. We would like to know how we can communicate
with him, and what steps we can take to have him home with us.

: My Father, Shinsuke Kobayashi, age 57, was
born in Kobe, Japan, and came to Canada in 1910. Shortly after-
ward he became a naturalized oitizen. He Joined the Canadian
Expeditionary Force in 1917 and served in France for approximate-
ly one year, He later went into business as partner in the
Mikado Company Limited, an importing firm. 1In April 1941 he
went to Japan in capacity of buyer for the company, being in
possession of a Canadian passport, He intended to stay for
about ten months, and we believe he was on a boat returning

to Canada when the Japanese attacked Pearl Harbour. We did

not hear from him until we enquired through the Red Oross after
the termination of hostilities. On January 9, 1946, the Red .
Oross advised that-he was well, and was employed by the military
government as interpreter. We had asked the Red Cross at the
beginning of the war with Japan if we should try to contaot him
through their offices, and they advised against this, since it
might have caused more trouble for him. As it happened the
authorities in Japan knew that our family had been astive in
helping Chinese relief and in educating the community about the,
threat of war coming from the Japanese military government.

X My mother is Mary Campbell Jamieson, age 59,
born in Glasgow, Scotland. She alsoc came to Canada in 1910,
and married my father in Alberta in 1917. There are three
children in our family. My sister, Mary, born in 1919, is now
& public health nurse, having completed her studies at the
Mce¢Gill School of Nureing. Her husband has served in the R.O,
A.F. for over three years. My brother, Gordon, borm in 192§
in Winnipeg, served with the R.0.A.F, for almost two years,
and is attending Dawson College under the Government plan for

- veterans., I, Betty, born in 1981 in Winnipeg, studied at

McGill University and at the Montreal School of Bocial Work,
and for the past four years have been a practicing social case
worker with Welfare Federation in Montreal.

When Japan attacked this continent, my sister,
my. brother and myself were required to register as Canadian-
born Japanese with the R.C.M.P. Some time in 1944 this
registration was cancelled, and we were advised that we no
longer came under the rules and regulations governing Japaneage
in Canada, Apparently we were considered Burasians, Thus
my brother was able to join the armed forces as soon as he
came of age, but unfortunately I was not allowed to join up
although I applied several times, :

“0_..8.
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writ I am writing now to ask if it is possidble to

' © directly to my father. I also wish to know what possibil-

Bhy there 1s of hinm coming home, and if there are steps whioh
ould bve taken on this side %o effect this. We thought there

might ve some oomplication about this owing to the Government
POlicy of deportation, although our family has been in Montreal
8ince 1926 and was neve

yver affected by policies about the Japanese
in Canada, My mother wishes to know, if my father is unable
to come home

» 1f she can join him in Japan and how she should
80 about arranging this.

’

I realize that you may not be able to deal
wWith this matter directly, but I trust you will know someone
into whose department these affairs naturally fall. I shall
be glad to forward further information that is necesgary if
this is required. Thank you for your kindness. I am looking
forward to your reply and hope to hear from you soon.

Yours sincerely,
(Sgd) Betty Kobayashi,

(Miss) Betty Kobayashi,
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S The Chief of the Consular Section/
Tiam United Kingdom Liaison Mi:siong
s c/o The British Embassy,

Q TOKYO, Japan. (our file:52-AGX-40)
ferred by direction of The Secretary ¢ of State for External Affairs

;‘

. Department of Labouz ]

To The MikistaX... Deputy. Minister. of. Labour,. U -
Ottawa. MAY 91946

Also referred to: FEPS B S o .

~ N.A. Revertson-
Ottawa.. M8Y.. 6., 194.....0. \EW Under-Secretary of State for External Affairs



Ottawa, May 6, 1946,

Air Mail

Sir,

I have the honour to reggg to your.— :
despatch of March 22nd regarding the a;%mﬁ
repatriation to Canada made by aArthur a arrytONO.

These boys were born in Canada and have
apparently retained the status of Canadian citizens and
British subjects. They are therefore legally re-udmissible
to Canada.

' Their parents are Japanese nationals and are
not British subjects. It follows therefore that Harry and
Arthur Ono are duel nationals, possessing Japanese nationallty
under Japenese law. There is no record of their having
obtained a Cansdian passport for their trip to Japan in 1941,
and we assume that they travelled on Japanese passports.’

. Their parents are no longer living in Vancouver.
with other Japanese, they were evacuated from Vancouver early
in the war and are now living in the Japanese settlement at
Tashme, B.C. Mr. and Mrs. Ono have applied for repatriation

to Japan.,
/In view Of thes€ssessece

4 The Chief of the Consular Section,
United Kingdom lLiaison Mission,

¢/o The British Embassy,
TOKYO, Japan. )

O Al
’b‘f)",('
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In view of these facts, I do not think
that it would be reasonable to facilitate the return
to Canada of Harry and Arthur Ono., We do not think
they should be given Briiish passports either for return
to Canada or for 1dsntification purposes.

The boya could commnnicate with their.
parents at Taahma through the Red Cross.

I have the honour to be,
. Sir,
Ybur obedient servant,

al. H. WERSHOE
@)

,Under Secr ry of State ‘
for External Affairs.



Ottawa, April 30, 1946.

Mr. Norman A. Robertson, 0

Under-Secretary of State for
External Affairs,

East Block,

0O0ttawa,

Dear Mr. Robertson:-

Further to my letter of April 18, in
reply /to yours of April 2, I would advise that Mr. and Nrs.
Hideo'Ono, whose sons Harry and Arthur are at present in
Tokyo, are Japanese Nationals residing in our Repatriation
Centre at Tashme, B.C. It is reported that they have both
signed for repatriation and have not submitted requests to
have their applications cancelled, although they have not
up to the present indicated the desire to go to Japan
voluntarily,with the first shipment.

'Z- Yours very truly,
)
O [ L

Facle
"r{i“
LL f’
¥

AL

’

{7‘-,1/ 74 ey ;
, A, MacNamara,

HTP: S
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Department pf Labour™ !

\& DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR | [ v

\ JAPANESE DIVISION o

360 Homer Street,

\
YV
' \'\
b
4

VANCOUVER, B.C. pefat C-m\%,&-m-,,,.-t
ATRMATT, 25th April 1946

Attention: Mr. Brown,

A, MacNamgra Esq.,
Deputy Minister,
Department of ILabour,
OTTAWA,

Re: ARTHUR & HARRY ONO.

We have your memorandum of April 18th
concerning the above-ment ioned,

On learning the names of the parents,
we were able to check our files and find that the father and
mother are Japanese nationals and presently reside at Tashme,
They have both signed for repatriation and have not submitted
requests to have their applications for repatriation cancelled,
but are not on our lists of those desiring to go to Japan just
as soon as possibls.

/

v

o s b 2
Commisgioner.



Ottawa, April 18, 1946

o

Kr. T.B. Plokersgill,

Commissioner of Japanese Placement,
Department of Labour,

$60 Homer Street, o
Vancouver, B.C.

Deur Commissioner Plckersgill:

I wish to acknowledge your
letter of April 15 concerning an inquiry from

Tokyo about the repatriation to Cenada of Arthur
and Herry Ono.

The only other information in
the correspondence is that the parents are kr,

end Mrs., Hideo Ono, who formerly resided at 281
#est Fifth Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. Arthur Ono is

16 years old and his dbrother Herry is 17 years
old.

; I would appreciate it if you
would have renewed efforts made to track down

this rfamily and send us a report as soon as
convenient.

Yours very truly,

Ao l#cﬂannra. 4?47

HTP/LN



Ottawa, April 18, 1946

Mr. Norman A, Hebertson, «//

Under-Secretary of State for
External Affaires,

East Dlock,

Ot t awa.

Dear Mr. Robertaon:

i On April 2 you wrote to this
Deparpment concerning Mrs. E. Kitagawa of Toronto
who wanted her mother brought back from Japsm, and
concerning Mr. end Mrs. H, Ono whose two soms in
Jepan wish to return to Canada to rejoinm their
parents,

Re the Fujiwara family, 1 enclose
copy of reports om this femily which give full
information about their status.

- Re the Onos, our office advises
thet it i1s difficult to determine just what family
is involved since the nemes "Arthur and Herry Ono"
ere not the real names of these boys as registered.
Many of the younger Japanese assume English names
which makes it difficult to identify them. However,

efforte will be continued to track down the parents
of these two boys and 1 will advise you further.

Yours very truly, éi ;

el

9k
A. MaoNamara,.

HIP/LM



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION
360 Homer Street,

VANCOUVER, B.C.
ATRMATL, 15th April 1946 -

Attention: Mr. Pammett.

A. MacNamara Esq.,
Deputy Minister,
Department of Labour,

Sy

Re: MRS. E. KITAGAWA,

We have for reply your memorandum
of April 5th with reference to the above-mentioned.
We are attaching report prepared by
Corporal Davidson providing the information which you ﬁ/

request.

7

T.B. PICKERSGILL,
Commissioner.
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CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

360 Homer Street,
VANCOUVER, B.C.

ATRMAIL. 15th April 1946

Attention: Mr., Pammett,

A. MacNamara Esq.,

Deputy Minister,
Department of Labour,
UI‘TAWA. /

Re: ARTHUR AND HARRY ONO.

We have received your memorandum of April
5th requesting a report on the parents of the above-mentioned.

We are attaching report prepared by
Corporal Davidson, and wonder if we might obtain from the
Department of External Affairs, the mother's and father's

full names., .
a A g

O

T.B. PICKERSGILL,
Commjissioner.,



April 12th, 1946.

MEM ORANDUM Project Date

From the desk f Cpl. R.A. DAVIDSON, R.C.M.Police, To Mr. T.B.PICKERSGILL, Comnissioner

Subeat ‘ - .Japanese Registration Office. Japanese Placement, Vancouver, B.Ce
ubject: —___ ONO, Arthur and Harrv. File No.

In view of the fact that there are so many ONOs
registered at this office it is impossible to answer Mr. Pammett's
letter dated April 5th, and addressed to you, unless we have the
mothert's and Fatherts full names.,

It will be noted in Mr. Pemmett's letter that
the parents are not mentioned and the boys! names are Arthur and
Harry, which names we do not show as all Japanese are registered
by their Japanese names and not by nicknames they may use.

We would be glad to check this further if
we could have the parents full names,

Cpl.
(ﬁlACDEVidSbn) Reg N0 11239
i/c Japanese Registration
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CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

24 Adelaide Street East
TORONTO 1 - Ontario

April 9, 1946

Mr. A. MacNamara,
Deputy Minister of Labour,
OTTAWA, Ontario. '

ATTENTION - Mr. H. T. Pammett

You were good enough to send me a copy

of your etter to Mr. Pickersgill in regard to Mrs. E.
Kitagawé's request t® have her“mothersreturn to Canada.

Since I have had a good deal to do with
the Kitagawa's of 20 Crewe Avenue, I thoughl it might help
things on a bit were I to let you know how much I respect
and admire this family. Mr. Kitagawa was the manager of
the Boyal Bank, I think it was, Japanese Branck—-tn Vancouver
up to the time of evacuation. He and his family were among
the first to respond to the Government's invitation to
cross the Rockies. The first job we were able to get for
him was that of pressing pants with White & Co, St. Patrick
Street at $18.00 per week. Although he had a wife and four
children to support, he adjusted himself to the situation
and made a good job of it. At present he is bookkeeper
for the same Company drawing a,K substantial salary. His
wife 18 a clever writer. The family are respected members
of the Carlton Street United Church of which Mr. Kitagawa
is the Treasurer.

Thinking that this more intimate description
of the 1life of the Kitagawa family in Toronto would, be of
interest and help to you, I am sending it on.

O 2N
. ¥//£f jfahmeAMm/.
G. E, Truemdé/

Placement Officer _74; -

GET: LG
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AXR MAIL : Ottawa, April O, 1946

/)
Mr. T.B. Plckcruu‘i,/ ' .

Commissioner of Japanese Flacement,
Department of Labour,

360 Homer Streel,

Vancouver, B.Cq /_J)(»/j'é

Dear Commissioner Pickersgill:

Notification has been received throzggjs,
the Dogggﬁg;aﬁ of External Affairs that Art
and Ha no heve applied to the British Lisison
Mission in Tokyo for "permission to return to rejoin
their ggg;g;;_;!_gggggp. Apparently these boys,
now 16 an years of age, were c¢aught in Jupen
by the outbreak of wer while visiting their grande
parents.

I would be obliged if you would send us a
report on the parents, particulaerly their national
status, where they are living at the present time,
whethoer they have applied for repatristion to Japan,
and what prospect there is of their going with the
voluntary shipnent.

Yours very truly,

As MnoNenmara,

HIP/LMK

: , 5‘

Z.
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%) Ottawa, April 5, 1946.

¥r. 7. B. Piokorsgillu/
Commissionor of Jepunsse Pluumnt.

Department of Labour, ¥Mr. G. B, Trueman,
Jeponese Livieion, Plecement Cffiger,
860 Lomer Sirest, 24 Adelaide Street Hest,
Vencouver, B. G L ' Toronto 1, Onturic.

Deay Sirs:- gﬁ

y We hove meceived notification thet Mrs. E.
(Kuriel} K1t of 20 Crewe ivenue, lorouto has applied to the
Allied Militerxy nntho"itioa in Jepan regarding the posaibility

of erranging the “Feturn to Oensda from Japan of her mother, who
apparently went to Japen from Canade caTFLly In 194l.

! }'f trf‘e%? AT

I would be cbliged if you would send forward
89 soon ag possible a full report on this femily, including
pational status, size of femily, attitude during the last five
years, ete. and any further information which you have on the
mother now in Japsan.

Yours very truly,

Ae. MaoNamara.
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EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

REPLY TO B ADDRESSED TO:
CANADX

- THE UNDER.SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
OTTAWA

Ottawa, April 2, 1946.

T0: The Deputy Minister,
Dept. of Lavour,
Cttawa.

Re: Lir., and krs. Hideo ONO.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter of
llarch 22nd from the British Foreign Office
representative in Tokyo regarding Arthur and
Harry Ono, who wish to be repatriated from
Japan to join their pearents, lir. and lirs. Hideo
Ono, in Canada. :

I shall be grateful for any information
you can give me regarding lr. and krs. Ono., 1In
particular, we should like to know their national
status, where they are living at the present tine,
and whether they have applied for repatriation to

Japan. /
%M\E
: . Undetr Sgcrdtary of State

for Lxternal Affairs.



- :.I have’ the honou,r to. en' ge copiss of. two
lettera shich have been pessed to m by “the: Amerioan
Foreign Service Oi‘ficer “in ‘chirge i Ty Wil

o & Lt ‘.;-jaddreased _t@ him -
AbyA wr. I.eonard T Whittingham of. Hhi American; Red Crogs
“.acting in his ‘privete capacity’ while“the:
reply ma&e 'by ’bhe mue ica‘.n Fa elgn Service

’ X v',:fezhonour tobrequevt that“
infomed s in due cagrse : whether‘-ti; @ o, peruon

“gnd. Whethm'“f)heir :

- The Secratary,, S
- Departmant of Exter.nal Affairs,
) Ottam. ) s
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LU e Yokohama Bianch of' the Office
S ‘ of the U.S.Pplitical Agviser
"~ ~-.. - . .. % Hdqrs. Bighth Army, APO 3&3

Yokohama, Japan ‘= -
‘March 18, 1946

Ml‘v Leonard Jo Whittingham Y o ) ' e
¢/o American Red Cross = - ) CT
Office of the Field Director .
27th Inf- Reg-, APO 250 o

str:

The recelpt is acknowledged of your xetter of March 12,
1946 with regard to the return to Canada of- Arthur Ono, an’ .
alleged canadian citizen. ‘ S . L .fuib

Under present oon ns it would be possible for g
. Mr. Ono to return to. Cdfada only: if the Cenadian Govarnment
- would. make the necessary arrangements with the United- v,ﬂ.—x.;ﬂ
States Government to pay the cost of his repatriation. PIREE PR

" It would therefore first be necessary that he estsablish ' ‘

his Canadian citizenships Your letter -has therefore been -

réeferred to Mr. C« H. Archer of the United.Kingdom.Lia&son4

~ Mission in, Japan resident at the British Eﬁbassy Building,
"Takyo. Coon , . ‘ : .

'*vehy;Ffﬁ1¥_¥°uf3’;ifliy

-

u. Alexis Johnson T
, _American :Poreign Service-j, R
‘v‘_”Officer An charge IR
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copy . Office of the Fiela Director,' .
(Y R .. . . American Red Oross, =~ e
- ST e 27K Inf Reg-, APO 25.:.~ SRR

B , 12 March 19&6‘ ;_ S ALY

T0: U.S. Comsul, ;‘.;7.:,lihujﬁi:57":“ o

APO 343, PR R
FROM: Leonard J. Uhittingham | B S A
: ¢/o American Red Cross-
 27th Inf., APO 25+

SUBJEOT MATTER Arthur Ono . A;fAjﬁ; ;.35}«nh,

: I have been requested by Arthur Ono for information :

regarding the possibility of his Abeing returned to hlB

- parents, Mr.& Mrs.. Hideo Ong; who ‘are” residents of .

. Canadas “Arthur Ono's brother,’ ‘Harry: Ona,: is.also- ; . SR
'desirous of returning tOrCanada where they~were both‘born._;

he facts are as follows Apthur On 'and hie :*
o brother Harry:ceme:to Jepan on May 13, .19417 t6 visit :
~ their grand-parents ~ their parents meantime. staying
in Cenada. The parents were sent.to 8 relocation :
- camp . in Canada and. with ‘the exception. of &' cable - o Aﬂfi"
recently ‘réceived from them the boys have haard nothing
from their. parents and in fact they do . not even know-
where ﬁhey are living at present. However, ‘their last = o
known addness was 221 West Sth Ave,, Vancouver, B c.,xu.;_j:;>-

S Ar&hur Ono-is sixteen years old and- ia at present A
- working :in:the Post-Exchange ‘at this camp., He was born .-l
in Canada but on.account of his age I doubk vhetlher he
is g British citizen.. On account of hie knowledge of
" English he has done some very good work here as an
= 1nterpretar. o R A L S AL

: The brother Harry Ono is seventeen years old and S
is working as an 1nterpreter with tha 25th- Division
at .Osaka. He also was born in Canadsg. " Both.boys have
‘f'birth certificates along with them.ﬁ,,,p

- Arthur Ono 1nformed me: ‘on oath that he was.not
. warned to return to Camada before the ‘opening of

- hostilities. Wlth the conaeqnence that. he: was ﬁorced
‘to stay here during the war, but 'is now. most delirous
',of returning to- Canada to reJoin his parents- ' _




«
. .
oy

| f‘SUBmc'T 'ARTHUR ONO

-

"I hope you will take this communication asa

" personal one and should not be considered an official o
Red Cross communication. The latter is prompted due DT
to my own personal interest and- sympathy for the boya.

I will be most grateful if. you.will let me know ' -

what the procedure will be to get yermission fopr

" Arthur end Harry Ono to return to their accepted

country, Canada- ;' CL : -
| Thanking you in anticipatioggfor'your kihd.:;;?

cooperation,
(Siwed) B T IRS '-.: ’:' ' o -
C Leonard T Whitting am
Field Director- ' :
i



. CANADA N 4 .
THE UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE i Do e

'. B .
FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS : ) o L )

oTTawA Ottawa, April 2,71946%

N 2 b o5 -
. EAASUN e o : :
T . g i | M |
EXTERNAL AFFAIR . . o
REPLY TO BE ADDRESSED To: = = 8 -

TO: The Deputy Minister, L
Department of Labour, . = = 770 (0
Ottawa. T

Mrs. E. (Muriel) Kitagawa of 20 Crewe Ave.,
Toronto, Ontario, has sent a letter to the Allied
Iilitary Authorities in Japan regarding the possibility
of arranging the return to Canada from Japan of her
mother, who epparently went to Japan from Canada early
in 1¢41.

I should be grateful for any jinformation you
could give me from your records reggrding the status
of this family. )

for Ixternal Affairs.

P

vt e s e



RDS is established o serve you and satisfactory service is largely
* prompt return of this file. This file is charged to your Branch and
ble ts return, unless yom notify Central Records to transfer the charge
anch, otherwise the file remairs: charged to you until it is returned.
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